



File: A-2130

Date: January 21, 2022

To: Chair and Members of Heritage Oshawa

From: Racheal Rossetti, Council-Committee Coordinator

Re: Information from Oshawa City Council – November 22, 2021

At a meeting on November 22, 2021, Oshawa City Council adopted the following recommendations:

DS-21-199 Proposal to Designate Certain Buildings Under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act, within the South Field Heritage Conservation District (Ward 2)

Recommendation

1. That, pursuant to Report DS-21-199 dated November 3, 2021, Development Services staff be authorized to undertake the process established in the Ontario Heritage Act to designate the former Canteen at the Airport South Field as a property of cultural heritage value or interest under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act by undertaking the following:

• Prepare a Notice of Intention to Designate the former Canteen under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act;

- Publish the Notice in the Oshawa This Week newspaper;
- Forward the Notice to the Ontario Heritage Trust and the owner in accordance with the Ontario Heritage Act;

• Prepare the necessary by-law and Designation Statement and Description, with input from Heritage Oshawa, for subsequent consideration by Council; and,

2. That, pursuant to Report DS-21-199 dated November 3, 2021, the No. 10 Building not be designated under the Ontario Heritage Act, but rather remain as a 'Class A' property on the Heritage Oshawa Inventory of City of Oshawa Heritage Properties.

These items are provided for information to Heritage Oshawa, no further action is required.